

No. 12-0522

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF TEXAS, INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC.,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
No. 03-10-00826-CV

**TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC.'S RESPONSE
TO WASTE MANAGEMENT'S POST-SUBMISSION BRIEF**

John J. (Mike) McKetta, III
State Bar No. 13711500
mmcketta@ghhm.com
James A. Hemphill
State Bar No. 00787674
jhemphill@gdhm.com
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5600 phone
(512) 536-9907 fax

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-
PETITIONER TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS
LANDFILL, INC.**

March 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
I. The Law Recognizes that Businesses Have Reputations That Can Be Valued.....	1
A. The Court should reject Waste Management’s invitation to change the law to prohibit businesses from recovering for harm to reputation	1
B. The actual malice requirement prevents the unchecked award of presumed damages.....	2
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding of Actual Malice	3
A. Waste Management ignores the established standard of review	3
B. Waste Management argues against strawmen	4
C. Waste Management cannot rely on the 1994 TNRCC employee memos to negate its 1997 actual malice, or as an alternate cause of 1997 damage to Texas Disposal’s reputation	5
III. Waste Management Fails to Show Error in the Damage Award	6
A. Three Action Alert recipients testified that the document negatively affected their opinion of Texas Disposal	6
B. Reputation damages can be economic in nature	7
C. The record supports the jury’s award of remediation expenses	9

IV. The Action Alert’s Meaning is Not Ambiguous	10
V. There Is No Trend Away from Recognizing Defamation <i>Per Se</i>	12
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<i>page</i>
<i>Baylor University v. Sonnichsen</i> , 221 S.W.3d 632 (Tex. 2007)	8
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013).....	12-13
<i>Checker Bag Co. v. Washington</i> , 27 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. App. – Waco 2000, pet. denied)	9
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Howard</i> , 487 S.W.2d 708 (Tex. 1972)	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	2
<i>Hancock v. Variyam</i> , 400 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Huckabee v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000)	3-4
<i>Morrill v. Cisek</i> , 226 S.W.3d 545 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, no pet.).....	7-8
<i>Texas Disposal Systems Landfill, Inc. v. Waste Management Holdings, Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 563 (Tex. App. – Austin 2007, pet. denied)	11
<i>Texas Instruments, Inc. v. Teletron Energy Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 877 S.W.2d 276 (Tex. 1994)	9
<i>Waste Management of Texas, Inc. v. Texas Disposal Systems Landfill, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1810215 (Tex. App. – Austin 2012, pet. granted) (not reported in S.W.3d)	11-12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

page

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7TH ED. 1999) 7-8

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 5618
